
Agenda - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 17 September 2019
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Ross Davies – Deputy Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

------

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 41) 

2 New petitions
 

2.1 P-05-893 Save Our Parks In Wales
(Pages 42 - 50) 

2.2 P-05-894 Fairer business rates for Welsh businesses
(Pages 51 - 59) 

2.3 P-05-896 Prevent the closure of Ward 35 at Prince Charles Hospital
(Pages 60 - 64) 

2.4 P-05-897 Stop Developers netting hedgerows and trees
(Pages 65 - 74) 

3 Updates to previous petitions
 

Health and Social Services 

3.1 P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and 
support disabled people to live independently

(Pages 75 - 80) 
3.2 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to 

implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify 
why they do not do so

(Pages 81 - 87) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.3 P-05-817 Specialist prosthetics for child amputees
(Pages 88 - 92) 

3.4 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E!
(Pages 93 - 106) 

3.5 P-05-842 Give young people a voice when commissioning local services in 
Wales

(Pages 107 - 112) 
3.6 P-05-849 All men in Wales should have access through the NHS to the best 

possible diagnostic tests for prostate cancer
(Pages 113 - 119) 

3.7 P-05-859 Provide Child Houses in Wales for victims of child sexual abuse
(Pages 120 - 123) 

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

The following two items will be considered together 

3.8 P-05-809 Proposed New Fishing Bylaws and Failings of Natural Resources 
Wales

(Pages 124 - 126) 
3.9 P-05-810 Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and Salmon and Seatrout a Chance

(Pages 127 - 144) 
3.10 P-05-813 Ban the USE of LARSEN TRAPS (Multi Corvid Traps)

(Pages 145 - 150) 
3.11 P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party 

dealers in Wales
(Pages 151 - 156) 

3.12 P-05-874  Ban the sale of goods packaged in single use plastics on 
Transport for Wales services

(Pages 157 - 161) 

Housing and Local Government 



3.13 P-05-858 Fire sprinklers are for life, not a fast buck!
(Pages 162 - 165) 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 

3.14 P-05-867 Make the 'Cofiwch Dryweryn' Mural a designated Welsh landmark
(Pages 166 - 169) 

Education 

3.15 P-05-884 Amendment to Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 
2018 to include UK institutions with operations overseas

(Pages 170 - 175) 
3.16 P-05-888 Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales

(Pages 176 - 179) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-893 Save Our Parks In Wales 

This petition was submitted by Crispian Huggill having collected a total of 

244 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition  

Parks and play areas are falling into disrepair or are under threat of being 

built on or sold to developers.  

 

This is despite the vital health and social benefits that our much-loved green 

spaces provide.  

 

This petition is to galvanise support to save our parks, playgrounds and 

open spaces from being lost forever, to serve the needs of today's and those 

of future generations and to uphold the obligations councils in Wales have 

under the Well-being Of Future Generations Act 2015 and the Environment 

Act 2016. 

 

We want:  

 

1) A statutory requirement for councils to ring-fence funding for parks at 

£30 per household per year.  

 

2) There to be a legal duty for all green space to be managed to a good 

standard.  

 

3) New rules banning the development on, selling off or the inappropriate 

use of, parkland.  

 

4) A new Welsh Government fund to provide emergency help for parks most 

at risk and ensure the long-term future of Wales
[...]
. We will continue the 
#SaveWILG campaign until we are absolutely certain that justice has been served across 
the board. If the expected progress is not made, then you can expect to hear from us 
again, but based on our communication with the Welsh Government we are very 
hopeful that all will be ironed out in the not too distant future, with regard to WILG 
recipients.   

Yours Sincerely,

Nathan Lee Davies 
#SaveWILG Campaign 

Pack Page 80



P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to 

implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify 

why they do not do so 

This petition was submitted by Keir Harding and was first considered by the 

Committee in May 2018, having collected 812 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

No Longer A Diagnosis of Exclusion, a document that highlighted the 

mistreatment of those diagnosed with personality disorder was published in 

2003. 

 

The NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder were published in 

2009. 9 years on less than half of Welsh trusts provide services that comply 

with the guidelines. This compares to 84% of trusts in England.  

 

People with this diagnosis have frequently come from backgrounds of 

maltreatment, neglect and abuse. 

1 in 10 people with this diagnosis will die by suicide.  

The National Confidential Inquiry into Suicide and Homicide found that of the 

1 in 10 people who ended their lives over the period of their study, none 

were receiving NICE recommended care.  

Experts in the field warn that trusts without specialist services will be over 

reliant on out of area private treatment. This view was supported by 

representatives of trusts without specialist services at the Personality 

Disorder Cymru conference in Cardiff in 2016. 

 

We must to more to support the survivors of abuse who have been let down 

enough already. 

We must do more to protect the Welsh tax payer by providing effective 

community services rather than expe
[...]
tee.Business@gov.wales 

 
17 June 2019 

  
 
Dear Janet, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 24 May. 
 
I have noted the correspondence from the #ChangeIt Campaign Group and the concerns of 
the petitioners relating to membership of the Strengthening and Advancing Equality and 
Human Rights in Wales Working Group. 
 
I am pleased to inform you that the chair of the working group, Jane Hutt AM, Deputy 
Minister and Chief Whip, is content for a young person’s representative to be included on 
the working group and my officials are working with Children in Wales to identify someone 
to fulfil that role. 
 
I will, as previously offered, update the Committee on the work underway by the beginning 
of the autumn term. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 110

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


P-05-842 Give young people a voice when commissioning local services in 
Wales, Correspondence – Petitioner to Chair, 07.08.19

Dear Ms. Saunders,

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to the letter from Vaughan Gething dated 
17 June 2019. 

We would firstly like to thank Mr Gething and Ms. Hutt for this excellent opportunity. 
Certainly, having a youth representative on the Strengthening and Advancing 
Equality and Human Rights in Wales Working Group is a very positive step forward.

However, this still does not address the gap highlighted in our petition. We are 
calling for there to be a statutory right for young people to be included in the 
commissioning of children and young people’s services in Wales. 

While having a representative on the board mentioned by Mr Gething is good 
progress, it risks being tokenistic for two particular reasons.

The first is an issue of full representation. Naturally, the diverse backgrounds of 
Welsh youth cannot be neatly embodied by a single representative. In order t
[...]
 thank the Petitions Committee, Mr Gethin and 
Ms. Hutt for their co-operation and efforts to implement a solution that works for all 
parties concerned and, most importantly, the young people of Wales. We welcome 
any feedback about how work can be undertaken to ensure that there is a statutory 
right for young people to be included in the commissioning of children and young 
people’s services in Wales.

As ever, if we can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Kind regards,

The #Changeit Campaign Group

Pack Page 112



P-05-849 All men in Wales should have access through the NHS to the best 

possible diagnostic tests for prostate cancer 

This petition was submitted by Stuart Davies, having collected 5,916 

signatures online and 429 on paper, a total of 6,345 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

We, the undersigned call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the 

Welsh Government to act now and make high-quality, multi-parametric MRI 

(mpMRI) before biopsy scans available to all eligible men across Wales who 

have a suspicion of prostate cancer.   

Why is this petition needed? 

Prostate cancer can be difficult to diagnose. For years, men have had 

biopsies that are invasive and painful. Sometimes they can lead to serious 

infections – we only want men to have a biopsy if it is needed.  

If a biopsy is carried out before an mpMRI this involves using a series of 

needles that randomly sample tissue from the prostate, to see whether there 

are any cancerous cells. The problem with these techniques is there are gaps 

between the needles, so sometimes significant cancers can be missed if that 

section of tissue isn't sampled. A biopsy can lead to false positives, where 

clinically insignificant cancer is diagnosed, this can lead to unnecessary 

overtreatment. 

 

mpMRI scans can be used with other tests to improve the number of 

aggressive prostate cancers being caught earlier. If the mpMRI is carried out 

to a suffici
[...]




P-05-809 Proposed New Fishing Bylaws and Failings of NRW 

 

This petition was submitted by Sian Godbert and was first considered by the 

Committee in  having collected 1,070 signatures. 

Text of Petition 

As a matter of urgency, the Cabinet Minister of the Welsh Assembly 

investigate the conduct of the Natural Resources Wales Executive during the 

consultation process and recommendation for changes to rod and line 

fishing bye-laws at the (NRW) Board Meeting held at Bangor University on the 

18th January 2018, before accepting any proposals to change existing 

fishing bye-laws. 

 1. The NRW Executive failed to follow democratic procedure by refusing the 

NRW Board members to vote on new proposals to new fishing Bye-laws by 

rod and line fishermen. The NRW Executive adopted a draconian stance and 

ignored the concerns of, the stakeholders during the consultation process 

and NRW full board members at the meeting. 

 2. The NRW Executive recommended changes to the Bye-laws to the Welsh 

Assembly having endorsed at the board meeting that the proposals will have 

little, to no effect on reducing Salmon and Sea Trout stocks within the Inland 

River catchments throughout Wales. 

 3. The NRW Executives having recognised “other issues” contributing to 

reduction in Salmon and Sea Trout stocks, failed to prioritise and take action 

on these “other issues” and have done so, over a number of decades with no 

future planning. The NRW Board are therefore in breach with Section 6 (6) 

Environment (Wales) Act 2016 and failing to achieve its objective in reducing 

risk to Salmon and Sea Trout stock levels in Welsh Rivers, particularly with: 

 (a) Pollution prevention, monitoring, effective enforcement and prosecution. 

 (b) Wildlife predation monitoring and recommending proportional controls.  

Additional information 

4. The NRW Executives at the board meeting openly accepted that they 

failed to effectively communicate and adopt a policy of impleme
[...]
 face-face meetings. Additionally, we are also in the 
process of establishing a ‘non-user’ group meeting to identify their concerns and points of 
view to ensure we have a balanced view from all stakeholders. 
 
As you may appreciate, the current issue surrounding General Licences in Wales and indeed 
elsewhere throughout the UK is both complex and sensitive.  In support of this view, NRW 
are engaged in ongoing delicate discussions with both ‘user’ and ‘non-user’ stakeholders.  
The use of Larsen Traps as a means of lethal control of corvids is referenced, together with 
conditions of use, within the General Licence suite we are currently revising. Therefore, 
NRW recommend to the Petitions Committee that we investigate the use and regulation of 
Larsen Traps in Wales after we complete our appraisal of the evidence base during our 
review of General Licences 001-004. 
 
I trust the contents of my response reassures the Petitions Committee that NRW will take 
the use and regulation of Larsen traps in Wales seriously. 
 
Should you need any further clarification please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Clare Pillman 
Chief Executive 
 
CC  Ceri Davies, Executive Director, Evidence, Policy and Permitting 
 Mike Evans, Head of Knowledge and Evidence 
 Ruth Jenkins, Head of Natural Resource Management Policy 
 

 

Pack Page 148



Pack Page 149



Pack Page 150



P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party 

dealers in Wales (Lucy’s Law) 

This petition was submitted by C.A.R.I.A.D., having collected 11,195 

signatures.  

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

implement a ban on the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 

third-party dealers.  

 

A ban on third-party sale of puppies for profit has been named 'Lucy's Law' 

and its implementation in England was recently announced. Lucy's Law has 

huge public, media and cross-party support and 
[...]
y sales direct from reputable breeder or reputable rescue centre 

protects all parties through greater transparency and accountability. A ban 

on dealing in puppies for profit can only raise health and welfare standards 

for breeding dogs and puppies as well as providing greatly needed public 

protection.  

 

The implementation of Lucy's Law in Wales is also vital if we are to address 

the damage that has been done to the reputation of Wales, which continues 

to be acknowledged as the puppy farming hub of the United Kingdom. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Bridgend 

 South Wales West 

Pack Page 152



 
 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

Third Party Sales of Puppies and Kittens 

DATE  18 July 2019 

BY Lesley Griffiths, Minister for Environment, Energy & Rural Affairs 

 
 
In February, I launched a public consultation on third party sales of puppies and 
kittens in Wales.   
 
There are concerns commercial third-party sales of puppies and kittens may be 

associated with poorer welfare conditions for the animals compared with direct 

purchase from the breeder. For example, the introduction to several new and 

unfamiliar environments, and the increased likelihood of multiple journeys the 

puppies or kittens have to undertake have the potential to contribute to an increased 

risk of disease and a lack of socialisation and habituation for the puppies or  kittens. 

The consultation, which closed on 17 May, also sought views on wider issues 
associated with breeding dogs and cats. A summary of the responses will be 
published today; 18 July. 
 
458 responses were received. This demonstrates the strong public feeling on this 
matter. The vast majority of respondents would like to see an end to the third party 
selling of puppies and kittens in Wales. In addition, a call for more to be done to 
improve the welfare of cats and dogs at all breeding premises in Wales was a 
reoccurring theme. 
 
Along with concerns over conditions at breeding premises, confusion with the current 
system and resourcing of enforcement, respondents highlighted issues with on-line 
sales, impulse purchasing, and breeder accountability.  The illegal importation of 
puppies was also raised. 
 

Pack Page 153



 
 
 
Having considered the consultation responses and the demand for improvement to 
the current system, I propose to introduce a ban on the third party sales of puppies 
and kittens.  Recognising the banning of third party sales of puppies and kittens 
alone will not address all of the concerns raised through the consultation process; I 
intend also to revisit the current breeding regulations to improve welfare conditions at 
breeding establishments, and to consider how to help the public make more 
informed choices when buying a pet. These two strands of work will require 
regulatory impact assessments and further full public consultation on the proposed 
amendments.  
 
We continue to work closely with stakeholders and enforcement agencies to make a 
lasting impact on the welfare standards for dogs and cats bred in Wales. 
 
 

Pack Page 154



P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party 
dealers in Wales -Lucy’s Law, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 
09.09.19

Dear Petitions Committee,

C.A.R.I.A.D. is obviously delighted that the Cabinet Secretary, Lesley Griffiths has now 
announced confirmation that Lucy’s Law – a ban on the selling of puppies by third parties 
including pet shops and puppy dealers - is to be introduced in Wales following England’s 
decision to ban this trade.

We currently await her announcement for a date for a consultation for this to become law in 
Wales and urge the Cabinet Secretary to adopt the same date as England, 6th April 2020, if 
not beforehand, as this will ensure not only cross border co-operation but also the most 
effective enforcement of this new legislation. We are currently urging the Scottish 
government,
[...]
e this change as there is no equivalent limitation across other 

parts of the UK. If no action is taken, the Regulations may continue to act as 

a deterrent for students hoping to apply for courses at the University of 

London, Institute in Paris. 

 

Additional Information  

Between September 2018 and February 2019 we received inconsistent 

messages relating to the University of London Institute in Paris' position and 

both current and prospective students received contradictory information on 

their eligibility. The University of London Institute in Paris took the following 

steps to address this: 

 

Contacted the Students Loan Company 

Contacted Student Finance for Wales 

Contacted the 'Designation' department of the Welsh Government. 

Copies of the relevant correspondence are available on request.  

When the position was eventually clarified in February, Welsh applicants were 

informed by the University of London Institute in Paris of their ineligibility for 

student finance for these programmes which caused significant distress, so 

Pack Page 171



we call on the National Assembly for Wales to please consider our concerns 

as a matter of priority. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Carmarthen East and Dinefwr 

 Mid and West Wales 

Pack Page 172



Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education  

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru                
  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-05-884 
Ein cyf/Our 
[...]
orward 
any Welsh Language literature and posters to our schools.  We are also more 
than happy for a spokesperson to speak at our conference.  However, any 

Pack Page 178



threat to a schools’ independence will be vehemently opposed.  A schools’ 
decision to teach Welsh should be the decision of the individual schools needs 
and not mandatory.  Compulsory GCSE Welsh would not benefit all learners 
especially those with complex needs or international schools where English is a 
second language.  There are also the cost implications - to a small school these 
would be large as more staff and training would be needed and as an 
independent school this would have to be paid for privately as they have no 
access to Local Authority training and funds. 
 
Please acknowledge safe receipt. 
 
Should you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Very best wishes 
 
Emma Verrier 
Chief Executive Officer 
Welsh Independent Schools Council 
 
 
 

Pack Page 179


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-893 Save Our Parks In Wales
	Research Brief
	13.08.19 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair

	2.2 P-05-894 Fairer business rates for Welsh businesses
	Research Brief
	24.07.19 Correspondence - Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to Chair

	2.3 P-05-896 Prevent the closure of Ward 35 at Prince Charles Hospital
	Research Brief
	02.08.19 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair

	2.4 P-05-897 Stop Developers netting hedgerows and trees
	Research Brief
	13.08.19 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair
	13.08.19 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair - Annex: Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Local Government to All Heads of Planning (09.06.19)

	3.1 P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and support disabled people to live independently
	24.07.19 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair
	18.07.19 Welsh Government Writen Statement - Welsh Independent Living Grant (WILG) -  Update on Independent Care Assessments
	27.08.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair

	3.2 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify why they do not do so
	10.05.19 Correspondence - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to Committee
	03.07.19 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair

	3.3 P-05-817 Specialist prosthetics for child amputees
	05.07.19 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair
	03.09.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.4 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E!
	21.03.19 Correspondence - Interested party to Committee
	23.03.19 Correspondence - Interested party to Committee
	05.07.19 Correspondence - Hywel Dda Community Health Council to Chair

	3.5 P-05-842 Give young people a voice when commissioning local services in Wales
	17.06.19 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair
	07.08.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair

	3.6 P-05-849 All men in Wales should have access through the NHS to the best possible diagnostic tests for prostate cancer
	01.07.19 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to Chair
	31.07.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	30.08.19 Correspondence - Prostate Cancer UK to Chair

	3.7 P-05-859 Provide Child Houses in Wales for victims of child sexual abuse
	15.07.19 Welsh Government Written Statement - Launch of National Action Plan on tacking child sexual abuse and consultation on safeguarding children from child sexual exploitation
	16.08.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.8 P-05-809 Proposed New Fishing Bylaws and Failings of Natural Resources Wales
	3.9 P-05-810 Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and Salmon and Seatrout a Chance
	16.07.19 Welsh Government Statement - Outcome of the Local Inquiry on Natural Resources Wales’ proposed ‘All Wales Salmon and Sea Trout Byelaws’
	30.08.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	30.08.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee - Annex: Correspondence from Campaign for the Protection of Welsh Fisheries to the First Minister (02.07.19)

	3.10 P-05-813 Ban the USE of LARSEN TRAPS (Multi Corvid Traps)
	04.07.19 Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to Chair
	02.04.19 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to Chair

	3.11 P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party dealers in Wales
	18.07.19 Welsh Government Written Statement - Third Party Sales of Puppies and Kittens
	09.09.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.12 P-05-874  Ban the sale of goods packaged in single use plastics on Transport for Wales services
	12.07.19 Correspondence - Transport for Wales to Chair
	31.07.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.13 P-05-858 Fire sprinklers are for life, not a fast buck!
	16.07.19 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair
	08.09.19 Correspondence - Petitione to Committee

	3.14 P-05-867 Make the 'Cofiwch Dryweryn' Mural a designated Welsh landmark
	04.07.19 Correspondence - Ceredigion County Council to Chair
	06.06.19 Correspondence - Llanrhystud Community Council to Chair

	3.15 P-05-884 Amendment to Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018 to include UK institutions with operations overseas
	11.07.49 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	30.08.19 Correspondence - Petitioner to Chair

	3.16 P-05-888 Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales
	18.07.19 Correspondence – Welsh Independent Schools Council to Chair




Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Tuesday, 17 September 
2019
Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.17

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5650

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Janet Finch-Saunders AM (Chair)

Neil McEvoy AM

Jack Sargeant AM

Leanne Wood AM

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Graeme Francis (Clerk)

Ross Davies (Deputy Clerk)

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

Apologies were received from Michelle Brown. 

2 New petitions 

2.1 P-05-893 Save Our Parks In Wales 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

http://senedd.tv/


 write to the WLGA to seek their views on the issues raised by the petition and to 
seek any information they can provide on the number of playing fields and open 
spaces lost, or developed, around Wales in recent years; and

 await the views of the petitioner on the responses received before considering 
whether to take further action on the petition. 

2.2 P-05-894 Fairer business rates for Welsh businesses 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 
of the petitioners on the response provided by the Welsh Government before 
considering whether to take further action on the petition.

2.3 P-05-896 Prevent the closure of Ward 35 at Prince Charles Hospital 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

 write to Cwm Taf Morgannwg Health Board to seek its views on the issues raised 
by the petition, and information on the changes affecting Ward 35 and how it is 
supporting people affected by these; and

 await the views of the petitioner on the responses received before considering 
whether to take further action on the petition.

2.4 P-05-897 Stop Developers netting hedgerows and trees 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 
of the petitioners on the response provided by the Welsh Government before 
considering whether to take further action on the petition.

3 Updates to previous petitions 

3.1 P-05-771 Reconsider the closure of the Welsh Independent Living Grant and 

support disabled people to live independently 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to: 

 note the progress made and await a further update from the Deputy Minister for 
Health and Social Services once the independent assessments of people’s care 
needs have been completed; and

 congratulate the petitioner on the progress made by his campaign to date. 



3.2 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to implement the 

NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify why they do not do 

so 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to await the Welsh 
Government’s response to its report on petition P-05-736 To Make Mental Health 
Services More Accessible, in particular the recommendations around access to 
psychological therapies, before considering whether it is able to take further action on 
the petition.

3.3 P-05-817 Specialist prosthetics for child amputees 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write to the Minister 
to request an update on: 

 the progress made in relation to a business case for developing a service to 
provide specialist sports prostheses for children; and 

 the consideration given to providing a copy of the business case to the 
Committee

3.4 P-05-826 Pembrokeshire says NO!! To the closure of Withybush A&E! 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write to Hywel Dda 
University Health Board to request an update on the work undertaken since its previous 
correspondence in January 2019, particularly with regards to engaging and consulting 
with local people, and to request that they commit to providing the Committee with a 
quarterly update in relation to this issue. 

3.5 P-05-842 Give young people a voice when commissioning local services in Wales 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write to the Minister 
for Health and Social Services to ask:

 for a further update from the on the work underway led by the Strengthening 
and Advancing Equality and Human Rights in Wales Working Group; and 

 express the Committee’s support for the petitioners call for a statutory 
requirement to include children and young people in the commissioning of 
children and young people’s services. 



3.6 P-05-849 All men in Wales should have access through the NHS to the best 

possible diagnostic tests for prostate cancer 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to:

 write back to the Minister for Health and Social Services to:

 ask for an update on the implementation of the new NICE Guideline for 
prostate cancer;

 outline the concerns raised by Prostate Cancer UK and the petitioner, and ask 
for further consideration to be given to how men living in areas of Wales 
where mpMRI scanning is not yet available can be given access to these scans 
as an interim measure, for example through other health boards or the 
private sector; and

 write to other cancer charities in Wales to seek their views to the issues raised, 
including the plans for implementation of mpMRI scanning.

3.7 P-05-859 Provide Child Houses in Wales for victims of child sexual abuse 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write to the Deputy 
Minister for Health and Social Services to:

 seek an update on the rollout of the new model for Sexual Assault Referral 
Centres (SARCs), including the proposed locations of the two paediatric hubs and 
local centres;

 request information about waiting times for accessing existing SARCs; and

 ask whether there are existing support services in place for children to access 
without the need for a referral.  

3.8 P-05-809 Proposed New Fishing Bylaws and Failings of Natural Resources Wales 

The Committee considered an update and further correspondence, and agreed to close 
the petition on the basis that there is little further action that the Committee could 
take following the detailed inquiry into the proposed Byelaws conducted by the 
Planning Inspectorate, and the Minister’s decision to confirm the Byelaws.



3.9 P-05-810 Give Welsh Fishing Clubs and Salmon and Seatrout a Chance 

The Committee considered an update and further correspondence, and agreed to close 
the petition on the basis that there is little further action that the Committee could 
take following the detailed inquiry into the proposed Byelaws conducted by the 
Planning Inspectorate, and the Minister’s decision to confirm the Byelaws.

3.10 P-05-813 Ban the USE of LARSEN TRAPS (Multi Corvid Traps) 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write back to NRW to 
accept their offer to investigate the use and regulation of Larsen Traps, and ask for 
them to provide an indicative timescale for when they anticipate carrying out this work.

3.11 P-05-856 Ban the sale of puppies by pet shops and all commercial 3rd party 

dealers in Wales 

The Committee considered an update and further correspondence and agreed to write 
to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to welcome the 
announcement that she intends to introduce a ban on third party sales of puppies and 
kittens, and to ask for details of the intended process and timescales for this.

3.12 P-05-874  Ban the sale of goods packaged in single use plastics on Transport for 

Wales services 

In light of the actions described by Transport for Wales and their  intention to 
completely phase out the use of single use plastics on its services, the Committee 
agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for bringing the petition forward.

3.13 P-05-858 Fire sprinklers are for life, not a fast buck! 

In light of the review of fire safety requirements, including those within building 
regulations, currently being carried out the Committee agreed to close the petition and 
to thank the petitioner for highlighting this issue.

3.14 P-05-867 Make the 'Cofiwch Dryweryn' Mural a designated Welsh landmark 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to:

 write to Tro’r Trai, the charity now taking on the role of protecting the mural, to 
ask for it to outline how it plans to carrying out this role in the future; and



 to offer its thanks to Dilys Davies for her role in purchasing the mural to 
facilitate its protection for the future.

3.15 P-05-884 Amendment to Education (Student Support) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

to include UK institutions with operations overseas 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write to the 
University of London Institute in Paris to ask:

 for clarification about its regulatory status;
 for its perspective on the issues raised by the petition; and
 details of any discussions held with the Welsh Government on this matter.

3.16 P-05-888 Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales 

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write back to the 
Welsh Independent Schools Council (WISC) to ask what percentage of independent 
schools do offer their pupils the opportunity to learn Welsh GCSE.


